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SUMMARY
Applicant/Owner Property Location: 1412 E. Robinson St. surface coverage, where limited to 40%; and
. (l?arcel e #25.-22—29-1012-01-090,.on the south | py Design Variance to allow a post & panel sign
David Mallen side of E. Robinson St., between Shine and N. in the Traditional City Overlay.
SLM2, LLC Fern Creek Aves.)(+0.15 acres, District 4).

Project Planner

Jim Burnett, AICP

Updated: November 16, 2015

Applicant’s Request: The applicant is request-

ing several parking-related variances as a result

of a code enforcement complaint on an existing
professional office in the O-1/T zoning district,
as follows:

A. Design Variance to allow accessory parking
between the front lot line and the principal
building facade;

B. Variance to allow pavers as an alternative
durable all-weather surface for the two (2)
requested front parking spaces;

C. Variance to allow 52% front yard impervious

Staff’s Recommendation: Approval of Design
Variances A and D and Variances B and C, per -
the conditions in the staff report.

Public Comment

Courtesy notices were mailed to property owners
within 300 ft. of the subject property the week of
November 9, 2015. As of the published date of
this report, staff has not received any comments
from the public concerning the variance requests.
The applicant/owner has provided three (3) letters
of support from adjacent neighbors.
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP
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spaces, all to be located in the rear, and not in the front yard. Prior to 2005, the rear portions of the subject and adjacent properties
were heavily wooded but have been heavily cleared out and partially redeveloped since the 2004 hurricanes, much of it without
permits or variances. The applicant has noted that a portion of the rear parking area (adjacent to the property to the east) floods
during rain events, creating a hardship when the applicant/owner has closings or other meetings requiring additional client parking.
While a ramp is located behind the office, the site currently has no handicapped parking space (see survey on the next page).

The applicant has provided a site plan, with the intent of placing pavers across much of the front yard to continue having two (2)
10 ft. wide by 20 ft. deep parking spaces (Code minimum parking space dimensions are 9 ft. wide by 18.5 ft. deep). The Board
fielded a similar variance request in June 2015, when the
owner of a nearby law office (@ 1500 E. Robinson St.) Table 3 Front Parking Impervious Surface
needed variances to retain two (2) existing front yard parking
spaces that had also not been previously approved. In that
instance, staff recommended approval of only 1 front parking
space with a front buffer, but the Board recommended ap- Max. impervious surface (IS) coverage [ 500 sq. ft. (40%)

proval of both front spaces and a minimal 2-ft. wide buffer, — -
and City Council approved the variance in July 2015. Those | Existing Front Yard Impervious Area 630 sq. ft. | (50.4%)

improvements are in the process of being implemented. With decreased driveway width and 480 sq. fi. | (38.4%)
The area between the front lot line and the front steps of the | front steps (& no front par&ill_g)?\\
office is only 21 ft. deep (by 50 ft. lot width), which could .

allow for two (2) nine (9) ft. wide by 18.5 ft. deep parking | one front parking SPﬂ@@ X 18-5)J 646.5 sq. ft. | (51.7%)
spaces and a 3 fi. front buffer next to the sidewalk. However, |+ two front parking spaces (18 x 18.5) | 813 sq. ft. (65%)
LDC Section 61.302(f2) allows a maximum 40% impervious
surface coverage within the front yard setback (see Table 3 above). Rather than trying to cram extra parking (above the m aximum
4 spaces) into this tight space, staff recommends approval of the design variance but for only one (1) front parking space, to afford
additional space for ingress and egress into the office building and out of the site onto E. Robinson St. Staff also recommends that
cross-access be located along the east and west lot lines behind the office building to legally afford continued access to the office
use to the east and future access to the office lot to the west. This recommendation will provide four (4) parking spaces (Code
maximum) with sufficient maneuver space and the all-important cross-accesses to facilitate continued site circulation and existing
and future parking lot connectivity for offices on the south side of E. Robinson St.

Variance B - Per LDC Section 61.303(a), “all parking lots, loading areas and vehicular use areas shall have a durable all-weather
surface with drainage and surface water control as required by the City Engineer, and shall be continually maintained in satisfac-

Existing Front Yard Area 1,250 sq. ft. | FrontIS
Coverage

SUBJECT
| PROPERTY |8

v
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Praoject Description
The applicant/owner occupies an existing single-story office on E. Robinson St. and was recently cited by Code Enforcement for
parking on an un-improved surface in front of the office building, which is prohibited in the Traditional City Overlay. The owner
desires to retain the two (2) front parking spaces, requiring the following variances:
A, Design Variance to allow accessory parking between the front lot line and principal building facade, where parking is re-
quired to be located behind the principal building fagade or behind the front setback in the Traditional City Overlay;
B. Variance to allow pavers as an alternative to a durable all-weather surface for the two (2) proposed front yard spaces;
C. Variance of 12% to allow the front yard impervious surface coverage to not exceed 52%, where currently limited to 40%;
and
D. Design Variance to allow a post and panel sign in the Traditional City Overlay, where currently prohibited.
The property is zoned O-1/T (Low Intensity Office - Residential, Traditional City (T) Overlay) and is designated as Office Low
Intensity on the City’s Future Land Use Map. Adjacent uses, zoning and future land use designations are per Tabfe | below.

Table 1 - Project Context

Future Land Use Zoming Adjacent Use
North | (Across E. Robinson St.) Office Low O-1/T (Low Intensity Office - Residential, Professional Offices
Intensity/Residential (OFFICE-LOW) Traditional City Overlay)

East OFFICE-LOW 0-1/T Professional &

Medical Offices
South Residential Low Intensity R-2A/T/HP Single-Family Home

(RES-LOW) {One- and Two-Family Residential, Traditional
City Overlay, Lake Eola Heights Historic
Preservation District)

West OFFICE-LOW O-1/T Professional Offices

Previous Actions:

1921: Property platted as a part of the Buena Vista Subdivision.

1939: 954 sq. ft. single-family home constructed.

1985: Propeirty rezoned to O-1 {made nonconforming relative to lot dimensions and setbacks).
200%: Home converted for office use.

2013: Current owner purchased the property.

2014: Post & panel sign placed in the front yard (no variance granted or permit issued).
6/2015: Propesty cited for parking on dirt in front of the office (CE #410955).

Conformance with the LDC
As previously noted, the property is zoned O-1 and is located in Table 2 Development Standards (O-1/T)

the Traditional City (T) overlay, which denotes those areas located I 5. . Sid Rear ] ISR | FAR
in the older areas of the city platted or developed prior to WW?2. Principal Setbacks | Front e e

With lot dimensions of 50 ft. wide x 130,75 fi. deep (6,537.5 sq.| Max. Allowed | 25ft. | 10fi. |25ft.| 70% | 0.40

ft.), the 0.15-acre lot was made legally non-conforming when the . . 41ft W

property was rezoned fo O-1/T (required a wider side yard set- Existing 2891t 1386 E 66 ft.| +63% ) 0.14
back).

Analysis

Design Varisnce A - Per Land Development Code {LDC) Scetion 62.504, “parking shall nst be permitted between the principal
building and the street or within the required front yard setback.” At some point within the past 10 years, the front driveway and a
10-ft. wide portion of the front yard was paved, with the rear parking area a mixture of gravel and dirt. When the adjoining prop-
erties to the cast, at 1416-1420 E. Robinson St., were redeveloped into office uses (2005 or prior), the subject parcel was part of
the overall traffic circulation pattern (the adjacent property owner owned the subject property prior to selling to the applicant in
2013). The single-vehicle wide driveway has an entry arrow pointing south, while the subject driveway (at 1412 E. Robinson St.)
has an exit arrow pointing north towards E. Rohinson St.

A 2010 Google aerial photo provided by the applicant/owner shows no parking in the front yard, but does show the paved front
driveway and 10 ft. wide front parking space adjacent to the driveway. A 2011 Orange Co. Property Appraiser aeriai photo and a
2012 Google aerial both show two (2) vehicles parked in the front yard. From other site photos, vehicles in front of the building
park on dirt and not on a durable all-weather surface.

Per I.DC Section 61.322 Figure 27, the 954 sq. ft. professional office is required to have a minimum 2 {maxinium 4) parking
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tory condition so as to be safe, attractive and free of hazard, nuisance or other unsafe conditions. For purposes of this Section, a
durable all-weather surface shall mean an improved surface of concrete, brick, asphalt, open weave paver blocks (for one- or two-
family dwellings only}, or other permanent dust-free surfaces, but shall not include wood chips, mulch or other material subject to
decay. Stone may be used as an alternative parking surface on commercial, office, or public benefit use properties, on a limited
basis to achieve the tree protection requirements of Chapter 60, or for the continuance of legal, non-conforming stone parking
lots.” At some point, possibly dating to when the site was a residential use, a portion of the front yard next to the front driveway
was paved to create a 2nd parking space (parallel to the driveway). At some point, tenants began to park in the front yard, parallel
to E. Robinson St. The applicant/owner now wishes to retain the two (2) front parking spaces but is willing to place semi-pervi-
ous pavers that, even if installed to manufacturers specs, might not actually be pervious. Again, there is no paved handicapped
space on the property. ‘

Staff recommends approval of Variance B for one (1) front parking space to be constructed of pervious pavers. The one (1) front
parking space shall be landscaped on the north and east sides to shield view of the parking space from the front sidewalk and
street and from the adjacent office use to the east (see landscaping conditions on page 11 of this report).

Variance C - As noted on Table 3 on the preceding page, a maximum 40% of the front yard can be covered with impervious sur-
face (concrete, asphalt, pavers). If the front parking surface is ultimately considered to be impervious (when reviewed at time of
permitting), then a variance is needed to increase the front yard impervious surface coverage to +52% (for the one recommended
front parking space), where currently limited to 40%. Staff supports this variance, but only for the one front parking space, not for
two (2) parking spaces as requested by the applicant (two (2) front parking spaces would push the front yard impervious surface
coverage to 65%).

Design Variance D - As noted under previous actions and identified in one of the site photos on page 7 of this report, the property
has an existing post and panel sign in the front yard that was not previously permitted or allowed under a previous variance. Per
LDC Section 64.228, only wall-mounted, marquee, window, projecting (blade) and awning signs are allowed when the building
has less than a 35-ft. front setback (the subject site has a building setback of 28.9 ft.). A building permit was previously requested
in Jan, 2014 (BLD2014-00220) for a 7.5 sq. ft. post and panel sign, but that permit was never issued.

Per LDC Section 64.226, sign area within the O-1 district is limited to 1 sq. ft. per 4 linear ft. of building frontage facing E. Rob-
inson St. The office building has 31 linear ft. of building frontage, which equates to 7.75 sq. fi. of sign area. A ground or pole
sign cannot exceed 6 ft. in height, cannot be located in the front 12.5 fi. of the lot and can be no closer than 15 ft. from the adja-
cent lot line. The existing sign is 6 fi. tall and appears to be 7.5 sq. ft. in area. The sign also appears to be at least 15 fi. from the
east lot line. Placement of one (1) pavered front parking space (using the staff-preferred site plan) will not interfere with the exist-
ing sign location, but will serve to allow patrons to better see the sign, which is currently blocked from view by parked vehicles.

Staff recommends approval of the design variance to allow retention of the existing post and panel sign in the O-1/T zoning dis-
trict, subject to securing an after-the-fact permit for said sign and placing landscaping around the base of the sign.

From subject property, looking west along E. Rohinson St. Generally, adjacent properties to the
west have monument or post & panel signs but no front yard parking spaces.

PP W S ey = el
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SITE
PHOTOS

Front parking and drive aisle. e 2 2 =
Variances needed to retain front o i A e
parking, use of pavers and possi- ] P Soss

ble increase in front yard impervi- ' A - :

ous surface coverage (Variances ol 7 ol

A, B & C). Also note unpermitted S G
post & panel sign (Variance D). : ;

View of rear gravel and grass parking area for subject
property, with access from adjacent offices to the east.

Robinson St.), with arrow pointing inward
(south), with exiting driveway to the west on sub-
ject property (1412 E. Robinson St.).
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OWNER-PROVIDED SITE PLAN
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DESIGN VARIANCE A - Parking in front of building in Traditional
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City Overlay.

Staff Recommendation: Approval of one (1) space only, with

minimum 7.5 ft. landscape buffer between parking space and

:

front lot line and between parking space and east lot line, with
groundcover or grass between the parking space and the front

aniy

steps.

VARIANCE B - Allow use of pervious pavers in lieu of durable all-
weather driving and parking surface in front parking space(s).

%

Staff Recommendation: Approval, with installation of pervious
pavers for the one front parking space.

e e

(3rd variance needed for front yard impervious surface coverage
if front space is impervious).

AFF-PREFERRED SITE PLAN
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OWNER-PROVIDED SITE PHOTOS
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OWNER-PROVIDED SITE PHOTOS

1500 E. Robinson Office,
granted variances in July 2015
including 2 front parking spaces

| 1412 E. Robinson - Subject PropertyJ

AL

1504 E. Robmson SEH Home ; - : 1416 1420 E. Robinson Offices

it Front & rear parking never per-
milted, no variances, soon to be
cited by Code Enforcement.

1419 E. Robinson Offices
N Cited by Code Enforcement;

Determination of Non-Conforming
Parking lssued 11/2/15, allowing
i relention of front parking, pravided
front buffering provided which
might reduce spaces from 2 to 1.
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
VARIANCES FOR PARKING & A SIGN IN FRONT OF A PROFESSIONAL OFFICE

A. Design Variance to allow parking in the front yard setback, where parking is required to be behind the principal building fa-
cade or front setback (per LDC Section 62.6(4);

B. Variance to allow semi-pervious pavers as an alternative to a durable all-weather parking surface (per LDC Section 61 303(a));

C. Varjance of 12% to allow the front yard impervious surface coverage to not exceed 52%, where currently limited to 40% (per
LDC Section 61.302(£2)); and

D. Design Variance to allow a post and panel sign in the Traditional City Overlay, where currently prohibited (per LDC Section
64.228).

Staff Recommendation: Approval of Design Variances A & D, based on the finding that said design variances meet at least 51%
of the applicable standards for approval of a design variance; and approval of Variances B & C, based on
the finding that said variances meet alt six (6) standards for approval of a variance, per the conditions
below:

1. Development shall be in strict conformance with all conditions and the site plan and photographs found in this report, subject
to any modification by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) and/or City Council. Minor modifications to the approved
variance may be approved by the Zoning Official. Major modifications, as determined by the Zoning Official, shall require
additional review by the BZA.

All applicable City, county, state or federal permits must be obtained before commencing develepment,

Appearance Review will be required during permitting to ensure compliance with the variance conditions.

No vehicles shall back onto E. Robinson St. All turning movements shall be within the property.

A minimum 7.5-ft. deep landscape area is required between the property boundary along E. Robinson St. and the proposed

front parking space. This landscape area shall be screened with low growing plantings and or shrubs, including A frican Tris

(Dietes iridioides), Dwarf Yaupon Holly (Illex vomitoria Nana'), or Indian Hawthorn (Rhaphiolepsis indica).

6. Inan effort not to block sight tines, a palm or understory tree shall be installed east of the parking stall away from power
lines. Said tree shall be 10-12 ft, in overall height with a minimum caliper of 2.5 inches and shall be instatled in accordance
with City Code.

7. A direct pedestrian access walkway shall be provided from the front entrance steps of the principal building to the existing
concrete driveway and out to the front public sidewalk. Proper application and detailing of materials shall be applied at the
locations where the concrete and pavers meet. All concrete cuis shall be precise.

8. The existing driveway at the front lot line shall not exceed 16 ft. in width where shown on the site plan within this report.

9. A minimum 10-ft. wide cross-access easement shall be recorded along the east and west sides of the property to facilitate
existing and future connectivity fo other rear parking lots on the south side of E. Robinson St.

10. Additional landscaping shall be placed around the base of the sign and along the eastern end of the parking stall. Plant types
shall be similar to those provided under condition #5.

11. All site improvements, including an after-the-fact permit for the existing post & panel sign, shall be permitted prior to install
lation, and final inspections shall be requested in order to close out said permits.

12, Pre— and post-construction calculations of the impervious surface area shall be provided at time of permitting to illustrate how
the increased stormwater (from adding pavers to the front yard) will be addressed.

SRR

Note to Applicant: The proposed variance only addresses the Land Development Code standards expressly represented in this
staff report and any relief to such standards as approved. The relief granted through the variance is restricted to the subject prop-
erty as noted in the staff reporf and is not transferable fo other parcels of land,

The rext step In this variance veguest is City Council consideration of the Board of Zoning Adjustment’s recommended action
(provided it is not appealed) at an upcoming City Council meefing. Possible City Council approval of this variance request does
not constitute final approval to carry out the development proposed in this application. The applicant shall comply with all other
applicable requirements of the Land Development Code, inchuding any additional review requirements, and shall receive all nec-
essary permils before initiating development. Please contact the Permitting Services Division of the City of Orlando to inguire
about your next steps toward veceiving a building permii. Also, please provide a copy of the Variance approval letter with condi-
tions of approval with any permits requested for said project.
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STANDARDS FOR DESIGN VARIANCES A & D: ALLOW FRONT
DESIGN VARIANCE PARKING & A PosST & PANEL SIGN
APPROVAL IN THE TRADITIONAL CiTY OVERLAY
Conformance to the Code and the GMP Meets Standard Yes Iy No M

Pedestrian-, not vehicle-, oriented design is consistent with the Growth Management
Plan and Land Development Code.

Logic of Design Meets Standard Yes [ No M

Maximum allowed parking (4 spaces) is easily accommodated within the rear gravel
parking lot. Additional parking spaces in the front yard is a fuxury for this parcel.
The post & panel sign is currently blocked from view by vehicles in the front yard.

FExterior Space Utilization Meets Standard Yes f4 No 7

Placement of one (1) parking space in the front yard, along with retention of the ex-
isting sign, would be a beneficial use of exterior space for the office use.

Attractiveness Meets Standard Yes & No [

Allowing one (1) paved or pavered front parking space, and the existing sign, with
appropriate landscaping, would greatly enhance the attractiveness of this propetty.

Materials Selection Meets Standard Yes M No [J

Use of pavers or stamped or colored concrete would be much better than parking on
gravel or dirt. Via the materials used, the sign blends with the office building.

Compatibility with Meets Standard ves [ No M

Surrounding Properties . . . . .
5 £rop Six (6) other office uses along this portion of E. Robinson St. have front parking

spaces but only two (2) of those site have received variances, determinations or per-
mits allowing parking in the front yard. Many properties have detached front signs.

Circulation & Parking, Meets Standard Yes f% No [

Vehicular & Pedestrian .
One (1) front parking space, between the office building and the front lot line, will

assist with vehicle circulation within the office site. The sign has no impact.

Accepted Architectural Principles Meets Standard Yes %4 No [0

If paved or pavered, said front parking space would adhere to accepted architectural
principles, The existing sign appears {o adhere to architectural principles.

Protection of Properiy Values Meets Standard Yes & . No 7

Placement/retention of one (1) improved front parking space, with retention ofthe
existing post and panel sign, will serve to protect property values.

Revitalization of Depressed Areas Meets Standard Yes 7 No [T

Not applicable - not a depressed area.
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STANDARDS FOR
VARIANCE APPROVAL

VARIANCES B & C: USE OF SEMI-PERVI-
OUS PAVERS FOR FRONT PARKING SPACE &
INCREASED FRONT IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

Special Conditions and Circumsitances

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building invelved and which are not applica-
ble to other lands, structures or buildings in
the same zoning district. Zoning violations or
nonconformities on neighboring properties
shall not constitute grounds for approval of
any proposed Zoning Variance.

Meets Standard Yes % No [J

The property consists of a parking-constrained O-1/T zoned lot on E. Rebinson
St. in the Lawsona/Fern Creek neighborhood. The owner/applicant is currently
parking on dirt/grass in front of the office use. The overall site is below the
maximum ISR but improvements to the front of the site will increase the front

yard impervious surface coverage.

Not Self~Created

The special conditions and circumstances do
not result from actions of the applicant. A self-
created hardship shall not justify a Zoning
Variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by
his own conduct creates the hardship which he
alleges to exist, he is not entitled to relief.

74 No [

The owner purchased the property in 2013 “as is”, not realizing that pre-
existing front parking on a non-improved surface was not allowed by City
Code (despite other nearby uses having similar situations). Placement of pavers
to bring the front parking space up to Code will increase the front yard imper-
vious surface coverage so as to no longer meet Code, hence, the variance re-
quest. )

Meets Standard Yes

No Special Privilege Conferred

Approval of the Zoning Variance requested

shall not confer on the applicant any special
~ privilege that is denied by this Chapter to

other lands, buildings, or structures in the

same zoning district.

V27 No [

Approval of the variances should not confer a special privilege, based on the
special conditions and circumstances of the property, and provided that vehi-
cles are parked on semi-pervious pavers or more durable surfaces on other
nearby properties (some approved, some not).

Meets Standard Yes

Deprivation of Rights

Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in
this Chapter would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
zoning district under the terms of this Chapter and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
applicant. Financial loss or business competition
shall not constitute grounds for approval of any
variance. Purchase of property with intent to de-
velop in violation of the restrictions of this Chapter
shall also not constitute grounds for approval.

Meets Standard Yes M Ne [

Denial of the variances would require that the owner pave the front parking
space(s), at additional cost to himself. Other property owners in the area and in

a similar situation have been allowed to use semi-pervious pavers for the front
parking spaces.

As for the sign, denial of the variance would require removal of the existing
sign, at additional cost to the owner/applicant, and less visibility to patrons
using the services of the owner/applicant.

Minimum Possible Variance

The Zoning Variance requested is the mini-
mum variance that will make possible the rea-
sonable use of the land, building or structure.

M No L

The variances requested are the minimum possible variances to allow the con-
tinued use of one front parking space on semi-pervious pavers and use of the
existing post & panel sign in front of the office.

Meets Standard Yes

Purpose and Intent

Approval of the Zoning Variance will be in
harmony with the purpose and intent of this
Chapter and such Zoning Variance will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

Meets Standard Yes 7 No O
Approval of the variances would be viewed as being harmonious with the pur-
pose and intent of the Code. Continued use of the property within Code re-
quirements will promote the appearance and character of the immediate
neighborhood. Granting the variances would not be detrimental to the public

welfare,
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APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO DESIGN VARIANCE REQUEST

Thank you for considering my design variance applicaticn. I
am seeking to maintain front parking as it axisted for years before
I purchased the building in 2013. The existing parking pattern is
safer for sidewalk pedestrians and vehicle traffic than any
alternative. 1 will gladly supply any further information neaded.

CONFORMANCE TQ THE CODE
AND THE GMFP MAP

This proposed design meets the of the Code and the Growth
management plan as it helps to promote the public health, safety,
comfort, appearance and general welfare. The plan increases
pedestrian and car safety. The proposad design perpetuates and
enhances the positive design character within the traditicnal city,.
The design 1s very simple, conservative, and is in harmony with the
other busziness on Robinson St.

I.0OGIC OF DESIGN

parking is at a premium for this professional office parcel.
The 4 spaces in the rear are routinely not useable as they flood
with rainwater from multiple neighboring paved properties, some
fully paved front toc rear, while I am the only unpaved property,
only about 35% impervious surface. Continued use of front parking
“is not a luxury, but is necessary to do business.

EXTERIOR SPACE UTILIZATION

The proposed plan is efficient extericr space utilization
which alsc increases pedestrian safety and car safety. Any olther
plan eliminates &ll maneuverability and requires cars drive
straight in then back out across the pedestrian sidewalk onto
Robhinson St.

ATTRACTIVENESS

Paver blocks will match the existing brick stairway and
materials. Keeping existing 2 front parking spaces increases the
attractiveness of the property rather than driveway parking,
matches the neighboring properties with frent, and eliminates
potential hazards of driveway parked vehicles with the rear end
near the pedestrian sidewalk, vehicles backing out across the
pedestrian sidewalk onto Robinson St. This more attractive, safer
plan increases the value of this and neighboring properties.

MATERIALS SELECTION
paver blocks will allow draining and also match the existing
brick stairway and building materials.
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APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO DESIGN VARIANCE (CONT’D)

COMPATIBILITY WITH
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

The propesal is completely consistent with surrounding offices
onr Robinson St. that already offer clients Front parking. The 4
properties to the east and the 2 properties directly across the
street all have front parking as the multiple photos demonstrate,

as do many others in the area. (Neighboring front parking photos
attached).

The requested parking has existed for years, before T bought
this building in 2013, as shown by the attached 2010, 2011 and 2012
Orange Ceounty photos and overheads.

Surrounding property owners do not object and have signed
affidavits. (attached).

CIRCULATION AND PARKING -
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN

The proposed design considers vehicle and pedestrian traffic,
which are significant factors to this request. The proposal is
consistent with existing neighborhocd parking and traffic flow, and
there would be no adverse effect nor any change from current
patterns 1f granted. Denial of the variance will require cars to
back out across the pedestrian sidewalk on to Robinson St. from a
spot directly in front of the building’s former garage, increasing
risk of hazard to both sidewalk pedestrians and to wvehicles.
{Picture Attached)

PROTECTION OF PROPERTY VALUES

The proposed variance maintains the value of the property, a
professicnal office, Neighboring businesses are doctors,
accountants, lawyers, and chiropractors.

I can not operate my law or mediation practice with parking
only for the 4 employees, but none for clients, a court reporter
and opposing attorneys. Nor c¢ould my neighboring businesses
operate on thisg parcel i1f the application were denied. The plan
increases the wvalue of this and all neighboring professional
properties by increasing safety and allowing professicnal use.
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APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO VARIANCE REQUESTS

NO SPECIAL PRIVILEGE CONFERRED:
Approval of this design variance does not confer any special
privilege noxr allow me to do something different than other similar

owners for many reasons.

1. Neighboring professional cffices already have similar
front parking. The 4 lots to my East each have 3 frent spaces, 4
front spaces, 2 front spaces and 1 front space (Attached EAST
photos). The 2 lois across from me also have 1 freont and 2 font
parking spaces {attached NORTH photos). There ig alsc front
parking on countless other lots down Robinson 3t.

2. Just 4 months ago the City approved a variance at 1500 E.
Robinson, 3 doors away on my block, to allow 2 front parking spaces
with brick pavers. I am seeking to keep similar parking, which
existed before I purchased, and at the same time eliminate an
awkward front parking space to decrease public hazard and avoid
backing out acreoss the pedestrian sidewalk and onto Robinson St.

3. The attached 2010, 2011 and 2012 Orange County photos and
overheads show front parking existed before I purchased the
building in 2013. Only recently was L made aware the City would
require this design application process for the parking which
existed before I purchased. Attached is an affidavit from prior
owner Mrs. Barrett that front parking existed years before I
purchased the bullding.

DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS:
Denial would deprive me of rights now enjoyed by other
similarly situated owners on Robinson St., for many reasons:

1. Denial would cause extreme undue hardship. TIf it rains
T lose 2 - 3 rear parking spaces due Lo water from neighboring
owners draining to my land, as the attached photos show. The rear
lots of my 6 nearest neighbors are ail 100% paved. I am ZERO% rear
paved. Water from the & neighboring fully paved rear lots, East
and West, drain to me making 2-3 spaces wet and unusable, therefore
the existing front parking is critical to doing business. My
impervious ratio is very low, about 35%, far lower than any
neighbor. I would be punished for not paving like ny neighbors.

2. Denial would deprive me of the same rights as other
owners. The City 4 months ago approved 1500 E. Robinson for a
similar variance to allow 2 front parking spaces with brick pavers.
I wish to keep the existing parking, using pavers as just approved,

3., Front parking existed before I bought the building, and
front parking is needed to use this building as a professional
office. The attached 2010, 2011 and 2012 Orange County photos and
overheads, and attached affidavit from the prior owner, all show
front parking existed before I purchased, as needed to do business,

4, My neighboring prefessional businesses on Ropinscon St.
offer clients front parking necessary to do business, which I also

need to do business.
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APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO VARIANCE REQUESTS (ConT’'p)

Denial would preclude me from conducting business here. I
have a busy law practice, including a mediation practice. I have
a 4 employees here daily. Plus on any day T have depositions T

also require parking for a court reporter, an oppesing attornay and
at least 1 client or witness, and clients also stop here throughout
the day to deliver or sign medical or legal documents. For a
mediation I must alseo have 2 attorneys, and clients, and clients

also come in daily. Again 4 spots Ffor only my employeas would
precludes conducting business at this location. If the front
parking which existed before I purchased is denied it would create
an undue hardship that would eliminate my business, or any other
business here,

5. Denial reqguires reverting to a more dangerous condition by
requiring the frontgarage spot to back out across a pedestrian
sidewalk onto Robinson S$Street. This is an undue hardship which
increases liability, and deprives me from being able to mitigate
any danger.

PURPOSE AND INTENT:

Approval would not be injurious to the neighborhocd and there
is no adverse effect To adjacent properties or neighborhcod. This
is completely <consistent with the professional use of +the
neighberhoed. New medical practices next door and near me are far
busier, and these neighbering owners already enjoy the privilege of
front parking. This application is in harmony with them.

This proposed parking plan is safer for both traffic control
and pedestrians on the sidewalk. To instead use the 1 front space
to the left of the driveway, in front of the former garage, the
vehicle rear is up to the pedestrian sidewalk, and must back out
onto Robinson St. Denial would deprive me of my intent to reduce
the danger and avoid foreing cars to back across the pedestrian
sidewalk and onto Robinson Street,

The proposed parking plan is intended to greatly improve
safety and aesthetics as follows:
Eliminate cars backing out across z pedestrian sidewalk;
Eliminate cars backing out onto Robinson Street;
Eliminate a car rear end near the pedestrian sidewalk:
Improve aesthetiocs,
Increase value of all neighboring properties

U o o=

Under this design, I eliminate 1 awkward front garage space on
left side of the driveway, and use only the 2 parallel spaces which
were already there years before purchasing the building in 2013,
This is just 1 net new space. This design is safer, and harmonious
with neighboring properties, and keeps the parking in use for years
before I purchased and is the same parking used by my neighbors.
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AFFIDAVIT FROM FORMER OWNER

AFFIDAVIT

COMES NOW afflant, Roberta H. Barrett, who swears or affirms as follows:
1) That | am Manager of Orange/Robinson, LLC s stated in the State of Florida’s public records.

That my company, Orange Legal, operated oyt of three (3} contiguous buildings on Robinson Street
gpanning three {3) separate decades, befare moving to our larger location in &riando. These buildings
are. 1420 E: Robinson

1416 E. Rohinsan

1412 E, Robinson

2} 1purchased 1416 E. Robinson in April 1998. There was parking in the-front aleng E. Roblnson
5t, the entire fime since 1998, with no objection of any kind from the City or neighbors. In
addition to the 5 rear spaces, front parking already existed 8t 1416 E. Rebinson under prior
ownérs béfore I purehased it, dating back many years.

3) | purchased 1420 E. Robinson in April 1998, There was parking inthe front along E. Robinson
st. the entire time slnce 1998, with no objection of any kind from the City or neighbors, In
additlon to the 7 rear spaces, front parking already existed at 1420 E. Robinson under prior
owners before | purchased it, dating back many years,

4) As my business grew, we bought a third building at 1412 E. Robinson 5t. iz 2009, There was g
parking in the front along E. Robinson $t. the entlre time with ao objectlon of any kind frem the
City or neighbors. e addition to the rear parking, front parking also-existed at 1412 E. Robinson
under prior owners and before | purchased it, dating back many years, including the decade that
| swned the two neighbering biiildings at 1416 and 1420.

5) During this time, there was also front parking on k. Robinson at the twe {2) propesties directly
east of my three {3} buildings, 1450 E. Robinsan and 1504 E. Robinson, which both remain with
front parking today,

&) At this same time there was also front parking on Robinson St. ditectly across from.my butldings
st both 1419 E. Robinson and also st 1415 £. Robinson, both of which remain today with frant
parking, as do many other parcels along Robinson St.

7) During three (3) separate decades, since 1995, there was no complaint from the City or any
naighbor regarding front parking slong Robkinson St

8) The palm tree was added after the parking already existed.

STATE OF ELORIDA, COUNTY OF ORANGE

gefore me the undersignad authority authorized to administer gaths and take acknowledgments
personally appears Roberta H. Barrett who is personally known to me and who did take an oath,
o this 31% cfav' of July, 2015, who upon batng duly sworn certifies that the informatioh
surnished by her as incorporated In the foregoing Affidavit is true.

e B B2yl oo Jtbatoit

Afflant Signature of Notary Pubﬁ;‘// ;
My Commission Expires 22 LQ‘)/C/{/ [7(1 5‘20/ ¢

- V|nr'&|"m:_u, i - ,. :
/FE MALENA STEWART
{ o L j} MY COMMISSION #FF098436
: \?k;;‘fﬁég‘,’ EXPIRES March 4, 2018

| tun) WE-0153  FloridaNotanySanice,com
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SUPPORT LETTERS

I have reviswed the proposed variances which have been requested by David E.
Mallen, ownéy of the property located at 1412 B. Robinzon Strest, Orlando,
Flerida 232801 :

1. Two parking spaces in front of subject propery.

2. Waiving the reguired buffer between the froat property
line and sidewalk

3. Installation of pervious eco- friendly pavers .

T hersby state ULhat I have no objections to any propoged changes with respsct
be the property located at: 14i2 B, Robinson Street, frlando, Florida - 32801

STATR OF FLORIDA ' WEST NEIGHBOR

COUNTY OF ORANGE

Befors me the wdersigned personally appeared | Jherim. , who
rasides ab or ans the property located at 1408 B. Robinson Strset,

Grlando, FL, 32801

And after being duly gworn gays

Sworn to and gubecribed before me this = day of Qctober 20,2015
3

! f”"‘% Notary Pubiic State of Flarida
« 3 5 Michele Killsen

3},’ - My Gommission EE Badeaz
orns Expiras 032202097

Netary Public o
STATE OF FLORIDA EAST NEIGHBOR
COUNTY OF ORAKGE : Hf-*%m:p

|

Before me the undersigned personally appear ;a*”“::’” -~_-='-
\i{g b,

resides at or owns the property located at
And after being duly sworn says

Gworn to and subscribed before me this 9*4& day of Octobesr, 2015 |

7 .om ; g
)/?L/ : ,Z// / : ‘*@*\We& Natary Pubilc Stata BF Florida i
B E i r 1y T % Michels Kilean
d {? {1 /L” o ..,Z]Hf(;_/ %:?g My Commission EE 524832 :

orns Expleas 03/322017

Notary Public

STATE OF FLORIBA | NORTH NEIGHBOR

COUNTY QF QRANGE

-
Before me the undersigned persenally appeared '~-kap/;?j;¢£>/{‘” who

resides at or owns the property located at_ p9fd £ #af e & A&

And after being duly sworn says
Sworn to and subscribed bafors me this «0 dav of Getober, 2015
. w "y

e, STACY E. BELL
£ AN Notary Publlc - Stata of Florida
A ohs My Comen. Expires Jan 29, 2047
R & Commisslan # EE 841472

Bended Through Natinnal Nolary Assn,

1
5
1
Notary Public j
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